507772463 02/28/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7819590

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
COLIN N. HUWYLER			02/26/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY				
Name:	OPTIMU	PTIMUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	6901 LYI	1 LYNN WAY		
City:	PITTSBL	TSBURGH		
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15208	15208		
Patent Number:	1	0202950		
Property Type		Number	-	
	I]	
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
Fax Number:				
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
using a fax number,	if provided;	t he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 127804061		
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	if provided; 4	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
using a fax number,	<i>if provided;</i> 4 tn	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 127804061		
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<i>if provided;</i> 4 tn e: T P	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789	nt via US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<i>if provided;</i> 4 tn e: T P	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>if provided;</i> 4 tn e: T P P	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; 4 tn e: T P P NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789 ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided; 4 tn e: T P P NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789 ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	if provided; 4 tn e: T P P NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789 ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234 1204 THOMAS M. JOSEPH	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE:	if provided; 4 tn e: T P P NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789 ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234 1204 THOMAS M. JOSEPH /THOMAS M. JOSEPH/	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 2	if provided; 4 tn e: T P P NUMBER: R:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 127804061 ndjoseph@yahoo.com HOMAS M JOSEPH .O. BOX 14789 ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15234 1204 THOMAS M. JOSEPH /THOMAS M. JOSEPH/	nt via US Mail.	

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment is made by and between Colin N. Huwyler of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, U.S.A ("ASSIGNOR"), and Optimus Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having an office at 6901 Lynn Way, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15208, U.S.A. ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, U.S. Patent No. 10,202,950 (the "Assigned Patent") entitled:

TEMPERATURE VARYING CIRCULATION SYSTEM FOR USE WITH ALTERNATIVE FUELS

issued on February 12, 2019 from U.S. Patent Application No. 14/745,333, filed on June 19, 2015, which was a continuation in part of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/677,917, filed on April 2, 2015, which claimed priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/014,497, filed on June 19, 2014 and;

WHEREAS, ownership of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/014,497, entitled:

TEMPERATURE VARYING CIRCULATION SYSTEM FOR USE WITH AUXILLIARY FUELS,

ownership of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/745,333, entitled:

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MODIFYING AN OEM FUEL SYSTEM FOR BI-FUEL USE,

and ownership of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/677,917, entitled:

TEMPERATURE VARYING CIRCULATION SYSTEM FOR USE WITH AUXILLIARY FUELS

was originally vested in ASSIGNOR as a named co-inventor thereof;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR transferred its right, title, and interest in, to, and under U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/014,497 and U.S. Patent Application No. 14/677,917 to ASSIGNEE in a First Assignment Instrument dated September 30, 2014, and its right, title, and interest in, to, and under U.S. Patent Application No. 14/745,333 to ASSIGNEE in a Second Assignment Instrument dated September 15, 2015,(collectively the "Assignment Instruments");

WHEREAS, as a result of the transfer effected through the Assignment Instruments, ASSIGNEE has been assigned the Assigned Patent; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to confirm that the transfer of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Patent began on September 30, 2014 with the execution of the First Assignment Instrument and was complete on September 15, 2015 with the execution of the Second Assignment Instrument.

PATENT REEL: 062828 FRAME: 0232 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms:

Pursuant to the Assignment Instruments, ASSIGNOR agrees, confirms, and memorializes that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Patent, including the entire, full and undivided right, title and interest in, to and under the following Assigned Patent, and all foreign counterparts thereof, including the right to sue for and recover all past, present and future damages for infringement of the Assigned Patent and of any patents that issue from any of the patent applications to the end of the term for which each of said Assigned Patent is or may be granted or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE to record ownership of the patent rights in accordance with the terms of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of the parties hereunto sets its hand on the under mentioned day and year, and hereby agrees to and accepts this Confirmatory Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR: Dated: 2.26.23